

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS;
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION;
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

—v.—

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Petitioners,

Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HAL S. SCOTT
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL
MARKETS REGULATION
134 Mount Auburn Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(857) 242-6152

C. WALLACE DEWITT
Counsel of Record
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 683-3800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Committee on Capital Markets Regulation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Short selling is vital to U.S. capital markets.....	5
II. Mandatory short sale disclosures constitute a <i>de facto</i> short selling restriction that significantly harms markets	11
III. The Securities Lending Rule will expose short selling positions and significantly curb short selling activity.....	16
IV. The SEC’s approach to short selling disclosure is self- contradictory and unprecedented.....	21
V. The SEC was not compelled by statute to mandate daily, transaction-level disclosure.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Statutes & Regulations</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5, 21, 25, 27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	3, 25, 26
Reporting of Securities Loans, 88 Fed. Reg. 75,644 (Nov. 1, 2023) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pt. 240)	<i>passim</i>
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 24, 27
Short Position and Short Activity Reporting of Institutional Managers, 88 Fed. Reg. 75,100 (Nov. 1, 2023) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pts. 240 & 249)	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.13f-1.....	25
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jennie Bai <i>et al.</i> , <i>Have Financial Markets Become More Informative?</i> , 122 J. Fin. Econ. 625 (2016).....	10
Alessandro Beber & Marco Pagano, <i>Short-Selling Bans Around the World: Evidence from the 2007-09 Crisis</i> , 68 J. Fin. 343 (2013) ...	11, 13
Ekkehart Boehmer & Juan (Julie) Wu, <i>Short Selling and the Price Discovery Process</i> , 26 Rev. Fin. Stud. 287 (2013).....	9
Ekkehart Boehmer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Shackling Short Sellers: The 2008 Shorting Ban</i> , 26 Rev. Fin. Stud. 1363 (2013)	9
Jonathan Brogaard <i>et al.</i> , <i>Noisy Stock Prices and Capital Allocation Efficiency</i> (Jan. 2022) (unpublished manuscript).....	10
Eric C. Chang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Short-Selling Threat Discipline Managers in Mergers and Acquisitions Decisions?</i> , 68 J. Acct. & Econ. 101223 (2019).....	8
Nickolay Gantchev <i>et al.</i> , <i>Activism and Empire Building</i> , 138 J. Fin. Econ. 526 (2020).....	7

Kinsey Grant, <i>NYSE President Tom Farley Blasts Short Sellers, Call Them ‘Un-American’ and ‘Icky’</i> , <i>TheStreet</i> (Jun. 27, 2017, 5:41 PM).....	6
Ernan Haruvy & Charles N. Noussair, <i>The Effect of Short Selling on Bubbles and Crashes in Experimental Spot Asset Markets</i> , 61 <i>J. Fin.</i> 1119 (2006)	10
Stephan Jank <i>et al.</i> , <i>Flying Under the Radar: The Effects of Short-Sale Disclosure Rules on Investor Behavior and Stock Prices</i> , 139 <i>J. Fin. Econ.</i> 209 (2021)	15, 16
Haiyan Jiang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Short Selling: A Review of the Literature and Implications for Future Research</i> , 31 <i>Eur. Acct. Rev.</i> 1 (2022)	6
Letter from Jennifer W. Han, Chief Counsel, Managed Funds Assoc., to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, at 9 (Apr. 26, 2022)	14
Letter from Jiří Król, Dir. of Gov’t & Reg. Affairs, Alt. Inv. Mgmt. Assoc., and Stuart J. Kaswell, Managing Director, Managed Funds Assoc., to Eur. Sec. & Mkts. Auth. (Mar. 15, 2013)	14
Massimo Massa <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Invisible Hand of Short Selling: Does Short Selling Discipline Earnings Management?</i> , 28 <i>Rev. Fin. Stud.</i> 1701 (2015).....	7
Pedro A. C. Saffi & Kari Siggurdson, <i>Price Efficiency and Short Selling</i> , 24 <i>Rev. Fin. Stud.</i> 821 (2011).....	9
Bill Saporito, <i>Are Short Sellers to Blame for the Financial Crisis?</i> , <i>Time</i> (Sept. 18, 2008).....	6
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>2023 10 13 Open Meeting</i> , YouTube (Oct. 13, 2023), available at youtube.com/watch?v=NVRu8eBHkGo	5
